

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
IA No. 1 OF 2026**

IN

WP NO: 10737 OF 2026

Between:

Ganji Venkata Rao, S/o Kanaka Durga Rao, Aged 60 years, Postal Assistant, IDC Eluru, And Divisional Secretary of Eluru Division FNPO, Eluru Division, R/o 264 Near Post office beside Prajna Public School, Denduluru, West Godavari District, A.P.- 534432

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 10737 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The Union of India, Ministry of Communications, Department of Posts, Sanchar Bhavan 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001
2. The All India General Secretary and Secretary General, NAPE Group-C, New Delhi-110001
3. The Circle Union,, Rep. by its Secretary, NAPE Group-C, Andhra Pradesh Circle, Vijayawada-520003.
4. The Superintendent of Post Offices, Eluru Division, Eluru-534007.

...Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :Ms.BOPPUDI ALEKHYA

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of impugned proceedings dated 27.03.2026 of the 3rd Respondent forthwith, Pending disposal of WP No. 10737 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard. Perused the record.

Considering the submissions of the learned counsel for the petitioner, the order impugned in this Writ Petition issued by the 3rd respondent, dated 27.03.2026 prima-facie appears to be contrary to Rule 12(b) of National Association of Postal Employees-Group 'C' Constitution/Bye-laws.

Accordingly, there shall be an interim stay as prayed for, till 19.06.2026.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Union of India, Ministry of Communications, Department of Posts, Sanchar Bhavan 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001.
2. The All India General Secretary and Secretary General, NAPE Group-C, New Delhi-110001.
3. The Secretary, Circle Union, NAPE Group-C, Andhra Pradesh Circle, Vijayawada-520003.
4. The Superintendent of Post Offices, Eluru Division, Eluru-534007.(addressee 1 to 4 by **RPAD**)
5. One CC to SRI. BOPPUDI ALEKHYA Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Additional Solicitor General of India [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:22/04/2026

Post on 15.06.2026 in Daily List-II.

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2026

IN

WP.No.10737 of 2026

INTERIM STAY

