

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE 29th DAY OF JUNE, 2026



:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 10737 OF 2026

Between:

Ganji Venkata Rao, S/o Kanaka Durga Rao, Aged 60 years, Postal Assistant, IDC Eluru, And Divisional Secretary of Eluru Division FNPO, Eluru Division, R/o 264 Near Post office beside Prajna Public School, Denduluru, West Godavari District, A.P.- 534432

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Union of India, Ministry of Communications, Department of Posts, Sanchar Bhavan 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001
2. The All India General Secretary and Secretary General, NAPE Group-C, New Delhi-110001
3. The Circle Union, Rep. by its Secretary, NAPE Group-C, Andhra Pradesh Circle, Vijayawada-520003.
4. The Superintendent of Post Offices, Eluru Division, Eluru-534007.

...Respondent

Petition under Section 151 of CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of impugned proceedings dated 27.03.2026 of the 3rd Respondent forthwith, pending disposal of WP No. 10737 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated: 22.04.2026 & 15.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. BOPPUDI ALEKHYA, Advocate for Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Time is sought on behalf of learned counsel for the petitioner on the ground of personal inconvenience.

Post on 27.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of four (04) weeks.

SD/- M.VENKATESWARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. BOPPUDI ALEKHYA, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to ADDITIONAL SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED: 29.06.2026.

POST ON 27.07.2026.

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2026
IN
WP.No.10737 of 2026



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED